Government of Jammu & Kashmir Transport Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject: Deputation of Mr. Shakeel Ahmad Khan I/c General Manager, JKRTC to Directorate of State Motor Garages Department.

Government Order No:40-JK(TR) of 2023 Dated: 09 -05-2023

In the interest of administration, Mr. Shakeel Ahmad Khan I/c General Manager, JKRTC is hereby deputed to the Directorate of State Motor Garages Department, against the post of Deputy Director, Motor Garages Department Jammu for a period of six (6) months or till the post is filled by the General Administration Department, whichever is earlier. The deputation of Mr. Shakeel Ahmad Khan is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- i. The salary of the Officer shall be drawn by the State Motor Garages Department against the vacant post of Deputy Director.
- ji. DA shall be paid to the deputationist at the rates as was paid to him in his parent organization (JKRTC) and subsequent release of DA shall be applicable to the deputationist as and when the same is released by the JKRTC.
- iii. No arrears on account of pay or DA shall be paid to the deputationist by the State Motor Garages Department.
- iv. The salary of the Officer shall be released from the date he joins his duties in Motor Garages Department.
- v. The posts vacated by the Officer in JKRTC shall be deemed to have been frozen and shall not be filled up either by promotion or direct recruitment.
- vi. The Officer shall not claim for his permanent absorption in State Motor Garages Department.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(G Prasanna Ramaswamy)IAS
Secretary to the Government,
Transport Department

No: TRPT-SMG0N/21/2021-02

Dated:-09-05-2023

Copy to the:

- Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 2. Joint Secretary (JKL), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 3. Managing Director, J&K, Road Transport Corporation.
- 4. Director, J&K, Motor Garages Department.
- 5. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 6. Private Secretary to Advisor (B) for information of Advisor (B).
- 7. Private Secretary to Secretary to the Government, Transport Department.
- 8. Concerned officer for information and compliance.

9. Incharge website.

10.Government Order file/Stock file/Personal file.

(Nighat Parveen)

Under Secretary to the Government